
Council Staff Report ECAF 2021-1060 Proposed Motion 21-463 

 

 
 

 
Snohomish County Council 

 
Committee: Public Works and Infrastructure   Analyst:  Deb Evison Bell  
ECAF:          2022-0004  
Proposal:    Motion 22-016     Date: January 18, 2022 
 

Consideration:  
The proposed motion would authorize the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 4 to 

the professional services agreement CCF01-21 with Sargent Engineers, Inc. to provide 

structural design services for the Goodman Creek Culvert Replacement Project, pursuant 

to SCC 3.04.190.  

 

Background:  
The Department of Public Works needs to replace the existing Goodman Creek Culvert 
with a new bridge.  Upon investigation it was discovered that the existing 12-inch diameter 
corrugated metal culvert had rusted, allowing for partial flow beneath the roadway, 
creating voids.  Through the Requests for Qualifications process (RFQ-006-20SB), Public 
Works selected Sargent Engineers, Inc. following all established Federal, State and 
County policies and practices.   
 
Phase I of the project has been completed, which included complete investigations, 
research, analysis, and calculations required for the preparation of a Type, Size and 
Location Study (TS&L).  Public Works is ready to begin Phase II of the project, which 
includes final bridge design plans, specifications, estimates, and assistance during 
bidding and construction related design support services. 
 

Current Proposal:   
Scope: Approval by motion is sought from Council to authorize the County Executive to 
sign Supplement No. 4 to the agreement with Sargent Engineers, Inc.  
 
Duration: The term of this contract is from execution to December 31, 2022 unless 
terminated in accordance with Section VII of the contract. 
 
Fiscal Implications: The total amount payable under this agreement is not to exceed 
$206,115.00. (Total amended amount not to exceed $302,386.00) 
 
 

CCF01-21 04/15/2021 12/31/2021 AMOUNT $89,098.00 

Amendment No. 1 07/13/2021 12/31/2021 AMOUNT $0.00 

Amended No. 2 09/16/2021 12/31/2021 AMOUNT $4,208.00 

Amendment No. 3 10/21/2021 12/31/2022 AMOUNT $2,965.00 

Amendment No. 4 Execution 12/31/2022 AMOUNT $206,115.00 

 Total Not to Exceed   AMOUNT $302,386.00 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 

Council Staff Report ECAF 2021-1060 Proposed Motion 21-463 

 

2022 Budget:   The 2022 Budget includes appropriation authority for the contract and is 
also included (Project D41.14) as part of the approved Annual Construction Program 
(ACP) and Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).  
 

Future Budget Impacts: Funding for the consultant and professional services is included 
in the Public Works approved 2022 budget. 

Handling:  NORMAL 

Approved-as-to-form: YES  

Risk Management:  APPROVE 

Executive Recommendation: APPROVE 

Analysis: The project is included in the County adopted 2021-2026 and 2022-2027 six-
year TIP under project number D41.14.  

Requests: Move to GLS on January 26, 2022 for consideration. 


